

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AND  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT  
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AND  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT</u> .....	1 - 2
 <u>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</u>	
Statements of Financial Position .....	3
Statements of Activities .....	4
Statements of Cash Flows.....	5
Statement of Functional Expenses (2019) .....	6
Statement of Functional Expenses (2018) .....	7
Notes to Financial Statements .....	8 - 17

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors  
of Raise the Roof Academy  
Nashville, Tennessee

### REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Raise the Roof Academy (the "Organization"), a not-for-profit organization, which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the related statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

## OPINION

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Raise the Roof Academy as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

*Kraft CPAs PLLC*

Nashville, Tennessee  
November 16, 2020

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Cash	\$ 190,810	\$ 151,357
Investments	14,652	8,936
Property and equipment	-	289
Other assets	<u>2,578</u>	<u>897</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 208,040</u>	<u>\$ 161,479</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>		
<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	<u>\$ 2,800</u>	<u>\$ 392</u>
<u>NET ASSETS</u>		
Without donor restrictions	168,640	161,087
With donor restrictions	<u>36,600</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u>205,240</u>	<u>161,087</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 208,040</u>	<u>\$ 161,479</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

	2019			2018		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
REVENUE AND SUPPORT						
Contributions	\$ 958,013	\$ 36,600	\$ 994,613	\$ 835,647	\$ -	\$ 835,647
Investment income (loss), net	<u>801</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>801</u>	<u>(210)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(210)</u>
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	<u>958,814</u>	<u>36,600</u>	<u>995,414</u>	<u>835,437</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>835,437</u>
EXPENSES						
Program Services:						
Ugandan operations	659,156	-	659,156	607,414	-	607,414
Mission trips	101,351	-	101,351	93,097	-	93,097
Supporting Services:						
Management and general	106,547	-	106,547	55,527	-	55,527
Fundraising	<u>84,207</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>84,207</u>	<u>71,973</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>71,973</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>951,261</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>951,261</u>	<u>828,011</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>828,011</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	7,553	36,600	44,153	7,426	-	7,426
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>161,087</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>161,087</u>	<u>153,661</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>153,661</u>
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 168,640</u>	<u>\$ 36,600</u>	<u>\$ 205,240</u>	<u>\$ 161,087</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 161,087</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 44,153	\$ 7,426
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Contribution of investments	(4,915)	-
Realized (gain) loss on investments	(538)	358
Depreciation	289	579
(Increase) decrease in:		
Other assets	(1,681)	15
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	<u>2,408</u>	<u>187</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>39,716</u>	<u>8,565</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investments	<u>(263)</u>	<u>(4,700)</u>
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(263)</u>	<u>(4,700)</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH	39,453	3,865
CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>151,357</u>	<u>147,492</u>
CASH - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 190,810</u>	<u>\$ 151,357</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY  
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

	Program Services			Supporting Services			
	Ugandan Operations	Mission Trips	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	Total
Salaries	\$ 28,458	\$ -	\$ 28,458	\$ 28,459	\$ 28,458	\$ 56,917	\$ 85,375
Payroll taxes	5,130	-	5,130	5,130	5,130	10,260	15,390
Total personnel costs	33,588	-	33,588	33,589	33,588	67,177	100,765
Grants to Ugandan partner organization	597,450	19,000	616,450	-	-	-	616,450
Merchant and bank fees	5,979	-	5,979	5,999	5,979	11,978	17,957
Miscellaneous	2,311	-	2,311	5,095	3,658	8,753	11,064
Professional fees	4,517	-	4,517	46,300	4,717	51,017	55,534
Rent	2,600	-	2,600	2,600	2,600	5,200	7,800
Special event	-	-	-	-	21,944	21,944	21,944
Supplies and other office expenses	8,902	1,944	10,846	10,846	10,846	21,692	32,538
Travel	3,809	80,407	84,216	2,118	875	2,993	87,209
Total other operating expenses	625,568	101,351	726,919	72,958	50,619	123,577	850,496
Total functional expenses	\$ 659,156	\$ 101,351	\$ 760,507	\$ 106,547	\$ 84,207	\$ 190,754	\$ 951,261

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY  
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

	Program Services			Supporting Services			
	Ugandan Operations	Mission Trips	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	Total
Salaries	\$ 23,730	\$ -	\$ 23,730	\$ 23,729	\$ 23,729	\$ 47,458	\$ 71,188
Payroll taxes	2,249	-	2,249	2,249	2,249	4,498	6,747
Total personnel costs	25,979	-	25,979	25,978	25,978	51,956	77,935
Grants to Ugandan partner organization	555,090	-	555,090	-	-	-	555,090
Merchant and bank fees	4,540	-	4,540	4,740	4,540	9,280	13,820
Miscellaneous	1,954	228	2,182	3,834	4,314	8,148	10,330
Professional fees	2,913	-	2,913	4,035	2,913	6,948	9,861
Rent	2,534	-	2,534	2,535	2,535	5,070	7,604
Special event	-	-	-	-	17,288	17,288	17,288
Supplies and other office expenses	14,179	-	14,179	14,179	14,179	28,358	42,537
Travel	225	92,869	93,094	226	226	452	93,546
Total other operating expenses	581,435	93,097	674,532	29,549	45,995	75,544	750,076
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 607,414</u>	<u>\$ 93,097</u>	<u>\$ 700,511</u>	<u>\$ 55,527</u>	<u>\$ 71,973</u>	<u>\$ 127,500</u>	<u>\$ 828,011</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 1 - GENERAL

Raise the Roof Academy (the “Organization”) is a not-for-profit corporation organized in 2007, under the laws of the State of California, to educate students by building relationships and education centers that cultivate a culture of learning and offer God’s love through empowerment opportunities. Our vision is to become a premier education system in rural Uganda where children are learning and sharing their gifts with the world. The Organization also collaborates with Raise the Roof Academy LTD, a Ugandan non-governmental organization, to oversee the operations of the facility in Uganda.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”), which require the Organization to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Resources are classified as net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions, based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions, as follows:

*Net assets without donor restrictions:* Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization’s management and the board of directors.

*Net assets with donor restrictions:* Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. The Organization did not have any net assets that are perpetual in nature at December 31, 2019 or 2018.

The Organization reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statements of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

## RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

#### NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

##### Revenue Recognition

Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. A contribution is conditional if an agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and either a right to return of asset transferred or a right of release of a promisor's obligation to transfer assets exist. The presence of both a barrier and a right of return or right of release indicates that a recipient is not entitled to the contribution until it has overcome the barrier(s) in the agreement. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the barrier(s) in the agreement are overcome.

##### Donated Materials and Services

Donated materials and equipment, if any, are reflected as contributions in the accompanying statements at their estimated values at the date of receipt. Contributions of donated services that create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or that require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation, are recorded at their fair values in the period received, if applicable. Additionally, a number of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to assist in fund-raising and special projects. However, these services do not meet the requirements above and have not been recorded.

##### Cash

Cash consists principally of checking account balances. Cash and other short-term investments held in brokerage accounts are classified as investments.

##### Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are reported at cost at the date of purchase or at estimated fair value at date of gift to the Organization. The Organization's policy is to capitalize purchases with a cost of \$1,000 or more and an estimated useful life greater than one year. Depreciation is calculated by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which is three years for property and equipment.

##### Investments

Investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received upon sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. See Note 6 for discussion of fair value measurements. Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Changes in unrealized gains and losses are reflected currently in the Statements of Activities.

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Program and Supporting Services

The following program and supporting services classifications are included in the accompanying financial statements:

Program Services:

Ugandan Operations - The grants support 1,300 children in the education program (student tuition), medical clinic, specified building projects, and a sustainability program. The mission is to educate the whole student by building relationships and education centers that cultivate a culture of learning and offer God's love through empowerment opportunities. The vision is to become a premier education system in rural Uganda where children are learning and sharing their gifts with the world. Raise the Roof Academy students are living proof that education opens doors out of poverty, child labor, disease, and chaos. The students come from families who often live on less than \$1 a day. The Ugandan non-governmental organization supported provides a free, high-quality education to girls and boys born in the most remote communities of Uganda who, due to poverty and social pressures, would otherwise be cut off from the promise of education.

Mission Trips – The Organization's mission trips are an opportunity for sponsors, and other interested persons, to travel to Uganda to meet their sponsored child and other students at Raise the Roof Academy. Mission trips also conduct special activities while there such as a community medical clinic, kid's camp, skills training, leadership training, income generating agricultural projects, and construction.

Supporting Services:

Management and General - relates to the overall direction of the agency. These expenses are not identifiable with a particular program or with fundraising but are indispensable to the conduct of those activities and are essential to the agency. Specific activities include agency oversight, business management, recordkeeping, budgeting, financing and other administrative activities.

Fundraising - includes costs of activities directed toward appeals for financial support, including special events. Other activities include the cost of solicitations and creation and distribution of fundraising materials.

Allocation of Functional Expenses

Expenses that can be directly attributed to a particular function are charged to that function. Certain costs have been allocated among more than one activity based on objectively evaluated financial and nonfinancial data or reasonable subjective methods determined by management. The expenses that are allocated include personnel costs, merchant and bank fees, miscellaneous, professional fees, rent, supplies and other office expenses and travel expenses, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time expended on those resources.

## RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

#### NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

##### Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

##### Income Taxes

The Organization qualifies as a not-for-profit organization exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization files a U.S. Federal Form 990 for organizations exempt from income tax.

Management performs an evaluation of all income tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the course of preparing the Organization's income tax returns to determine whether the income tax positions meet a "more likely than not" standard of being sustained under examination by the applicable taxing authorities. Management has performed its evaluation of all income tax positions taken on all open income tax returns and has determined that there were no positions taken that do not meet the "more likely than not" standard. Accordingly, there are no provisions for income taxes, penalties or interest receivable or payable relating to uncertain income tax positions in the accompanying financial statements.

##### New Accounting Pronouncement

The Organization has adopted Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)* and all subsequent amendments to the ASU (collectively, "ASC 606"), which supersedes most existing revenue recognition guidance and outlines a single comprehensive standard for revenue recognition across all industries. ASC 606 requires revenue to be recognized in an amount that reflects the considerations to which the entity expects to be entitled in an exchange of goods or services. The Organization performed an analysis of revenue streams and transactions to determine in-scope applicability. The Organization does not have revenues that fall within the scope of ASC 606.

On January 1, 2019, the Organization adopted ASU 2018-08, *Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. This guidance is intended to clarify and improve the scope and the accounting guidance for contributions received and contributions made. Key provisions in this guidance include clarification regarding the accounting for grants and contracts as exchange transactions or contributions and improve guidance to better distinguish between conditional and unconditional contributions. The adoption of this ASU did not materially impact the financial statements and related disclosures.

## RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

#### NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

##### Recent Authoritative Accounting Guidance

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, *Leases*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-10, *Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases*, which makes narrow scope improvements to the standard for specific issues. In July 2018, the FASB also issued ASU 2018-11, *Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements*, which provides an optional transition method allowing the standard to be applied at the adoption date. In March 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-01, *Leases (Topic 842) Codification Improvements*, which exempts entities from having to provide the interim disclosures required by Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250-10-50-3 in the fiscal year in which an Organization adopts the new leases standard.

A modified retrospective transition approach is required. An entity may adopt the guidance either (1) retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented in the financial statements with a cumulative-effect adjustment recognized at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented or (2) retrospectively at the beginning of the period of adoption through a cumulative-effect adjustment. The Organization expects to adopt the guidance retrospectively at the beginning of the period of adoption, January 1, 2022, through a cumulative-effect adjustment, and will not apply the new standard to comparative periods presented.

The new standard provides a number of practical expedients. Upon adoption, the Organization expects to elect all the practical expedients available.

The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of the pending adoption of the new standard on the financial statements

##### Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between December 31, 2019 and November 16, 2020, the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, for possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 3 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The Organization's financial assets available within one year of December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Cash	\$ 190,810
Investments	<u>14,652</u>
Total financial assets	205,462
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Donor designated amounts for specified purposes	<u>(36,600)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months	<u><u>\$ 168,862</u></u>

NOTE 4 - CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Organization maintains cash balances at financial institutions whose accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") up to statutory limits. The Organization's cash balances may, at times, exceed statutory limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and management considers this to be a normal business risk.

NOTE 5 - INVESTMENTS

Investments consisted of the following at December 31:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash	\$ 603	\$ 340
Equities	<u>14,049</u>	<u>8,596</u>
	<u><u>\$ 14,652</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,936</u></u>

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 6 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Organization classifies its investments measured at fair value based on a hierarchy consisting of: Level 1 (securities valued using quoted prices from active markets for identical assets), Level 2 (securities not traded on an active market but for which observable market inputs are readily available) and Level 3 (securities valued based on significant unobservable inputs). An asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

*Investments:*

*Equities* - Securities for which quotations are readily available in active markets are valued at the most recent quote in the principal market in which such securities are normally traded and are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy.

No changes in the valuation methodology have been made since the prior measurement date.

The method described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization believes its valuation methodologies are appropriate and consistent with that of other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in different fair value measurements at the reporting date.



RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 6 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following table summarizes financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis, segregated by level of valuation inputs within the fair value hierarchy utilized to measure fair value as of December 31:

<u>2019</u>	<u>Level 1 Inputs</u>	<u>Level 2 Inputs</u>	<u>Level 3 Inputs</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Investments measured at fair value:</u>				
Equities:				
Consumer	\$ 2,681	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,681
Technology	1,679	-	-	1,679
Energy	<u>9,689</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,689</u>
Total investments measured at fair value	<u>\$ 14,049</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 14,049</u>
<u>2018</u>	<u>Level 1 Inputs</u>	<u>Level 2 Inputs</u>	<u>Level 3 Inputs</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Investments measured at fair value:</u>				
Equities:				
Consumer	\$ 2,527	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,527
Technology	1,517	-	-	1,517
Energy	<u>4,552</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,552</u>
Total investments measured at fair value	<u>\$ 8,596</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 8,596</u>

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 7 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following at December 31:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Computer equipment	\$ 1,736	\$ 1,736
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(1,736)</u>	<u>(1,447)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 289</u>

NOTE 8 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2019 consisted of \$36,600 that was donor restricted to be used for building projects. There were no net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2018.

NOTE 9 - GRANTS

During the years ending December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Organization provided \$616,450 and \$555,090, respectively, in grants to Raise the Roof Academy LTD to assist in their education program (student tuition), medical clinic, specified building projects and a sustainability program.

NOTE 10 - LEASES

The Organization leased office space under various operating leases on a month-to-month basis during the years presented. Rent expense relating to these facilities totaled \$7,800 and \$6,400 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

RAISE THE ROOF ACADEMY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 11 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the ordinary course of business, the Organization's board members may make substantial contributions to the Organization in support of its mission. During 2019 and 2018, the Organization received donations from board members totaling approximately \$87,800 and \$59,800, respectively.

Management of the Organization performs certain oversight functions for Raise the Roof Academy LTD and there is a family relationship between certain board members of the Organization and Raise the Roof Academy LTD.

NOTE 12 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus outbreak a "Public Health Emergency of International Concern" and on March 10, 2020, declared it to be a pandemic. Actions taken around the world to help mitigate the spread of the coronavirus include restrictions on travel, and quarantines in certain areas, and forced closures for certain types of public places and businesses. The coronavirus and actions taken to mitigate it have had and are expected to continue to have an adverse impact on the economies and financial markets of many countries, including the geographical area in which the Organization operates. While it is unknown how long these conditions will last and what the complete financial effect will be to the Organization, the Organization is maintaining close contact with its leadership teams to evaluate the evolving situation and will implement appropriate countermeasures as needed.

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security ("CARES") Act was signed into law. The CARES Act provides an economic relief package to many businesses in the U.S. as a direct response to the adverse impacts of COVID-19. Section 1102 of the CARES Act establishes the Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP"), which is implemented by the Small Business Administration, and is intended to provide small businesses (generally those with 500 or less employees) with funds to pay up to eight weeks of payroll costs and benefits, interest on mortgages, rent and utilities. The funds are available in the form of a loan which is fully forgivable if the Organization meets certain criteria under the program. Forgiveness of the loans will be reduced if employment and/or payroll costs do not meet all the set criteria. Any unforgiven funds will convert to a note with a 1.0% interest rate and payable over 60 months. The Organization received a PPP loan of approximately \$19,000.